(b) the Company’s accounting for distributions from a consolidated entity was corrected in the Restated Financials to reduce Investment in Associates

and Non-controlling Interest Equity by ($1,675) for the year ended December 31, 2021, and ($100) for the quarter ended March 31, 2021. Also,
the Investment in Associates was corrected to account for distributions in excess of investment resulting in an increase of Equity Income of $1,537
at December 31, 2021.

The restatements described above are reflected in the following notes to the consolidated financial statements:

- Note 5 Inventories
- Note 8 Earnings Per Share
- Note 10 Acquisitions
- Note 12 Share Capital
- Note 13 Income Taxes
- Note 16 Segments
- Note 19 Consolidation
- Note 20 Fair Value Measurements

F-30

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
($ in Thousands except for per share amounts)

  December 31, 2021

 As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 99,118   -   $ 99,118
Accounts Receivable, net   17,410   -   17,410
Notes Receivable   285   -   285
Due from Related Parties   -   -
Inventory   137,634   3,069  (a)   140,703
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   19,528   -   19,528

Total Current Assets   273,975   3,069  (a)   277,044

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   452,232   -   452,232
Right Of Use Assets, net   61,346   -   61,346
Intangible Assets, net   1,379,913   -   1,379,913
Goodwill   368,130   -   368,130
Investment in Associates   7,628   (137)  (b)   7,491
Deposits and Other Assets   2,499   -   2,499

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 2,545,723   2,932
(a),
(b)  $ 2,548,655

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable  $ 45,172   -   $ 45,172
Accrued Liabilities   42,150   -   42,149
Income Tax Payable   153,850   661  (a)   154,512
Current Portion of Lease Liabilities   6,563   -   6,563
Current Portion of Notes Payable   13,771   -   13,771
Acquisition Consideration Payable   208,349   -   208,349
Due to Related Parties   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   469,855   661  (a)   470,516

Long-Term Liabilities:
Deferred Revenue   1,183   -   1,183
Notes Payable, net of Current Portion   276,154   -   276,154
Lease Liabilities, net of Current Portion   56,812   -   56,812
Deferred Income Taxes   262,984   (800)  (a)   262,184

Total Long-Term Liabilities   597,133   (800)  (a)   596,333

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 1,066,988   (139)  (a)  $ 1,066,849

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   1,475,784   4,746  (a)   1,480,530
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   2,951   (1,675)  (b)   1,276

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 2,545,723   2,932
(a),

(b $ 2,548,655

F-31

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
($ in Thousands except for per share amounts)

  December 31, 2021

 As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenues, net of discounts  $ 737,850   -  $ 737,850
Cost of Goods Sold, net   403,287   3,544(a)   406,831

Gross Profit   334,563   (3,544)(a)   331,019

Operating Expenses:

General and Administrative   100,903   -   100,903
Sales and Marketing   8,644   -   8,644
Salaries and Benefits   78,634   40,964(a)   119,598
Depreciation and Amortization   41,784   -   41,784

Total Operating Expenses   229,965   40,964(a)   270,929

Income (Loss) from Investments in Associates   3,085   1,537(b)   4,623

Income (Loss) From Operations   107,683   (42,970)(a) (b)  64,713

Other Income (Expense):
 (Loss) on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment   (1,085)   -   (1,085)
(Loss) on Deconsolidation   -   -   -
Gain on Previously Held Equity Interest   -   -   -
Amortization of Debt Issuance Costs for Warrant   -   -   -
Amortization of Convertible Debt Discount   -   -   -
Other Income (Expense), net   9,632   -   9,632
Interest Income (Expense), net   (24,270)   -   (24,270)

Total Other Expense   (15,723)   -   (15,723)

Net Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income Taxes and Non-
Controlling Interest   91,960   (42,970)(a) (b)  48,990

Provision For Income Taxes   (104,127)   139(a)   (103,988)

Net Income (Loss) Before Non-Controlling Interest   (12,167)   (42,831)(a) (b)  (54,998)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   2,509   -   2,509
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Verano Holdings Corp.  $ (14,676)   (42,831)(a) (b) $ (57,507)

Net Income (Loss) per share – basic   (0.05)   (0.15)(a)   (0.20)
Net Income (Loss) per share – diluted   (0.05)   (0.15)(a)   (0.20)

Basic – weighted average shares outstanding   290,443,432   -   290,443,432
Diluted – weighted average shares outstanding   290,443,432   -   290,443,432

F-32

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
($ in Thousands except for per share amounts)

LLC
Membership

Units
SVS Shares

(as converted)
Share
Capital

Accumulated
Earnings (Deficit)

Non-
Controlling

Interest   Total
As Previously Reported
Balance as of January 1, 2021   279,900,000   -  $ 137,914  $ 9,247  $ 6,237  $ 153,398
RTO-related issuances, net   -   -   652,217   -   -   652,217
Issuance of Pubco shares in
redemption of membership units   (279,900,000)   279,900,000   -   -   -   -
Reverse takeover (“RTO
Financing”), net   -   10,100,000   95,420   -   -   95,420
Purchase of Non-controlling interest   -   -   505   (6,975)   (5,795)   (12,265)
Share-based compensation   -   987,242   742   -   -   742
Issuance of shares in conjunction
with acquisitions   -   29,526,129   522,120   -   -   522,120
Warrants issued and exercised   -   3,510,000   75,100   -   -   75,100
Contingent consideration & other
adjustments to purchase accounting   -   289,291   4,170   -   -   4,170
Net Income (Loss)   -   -   -   (14,676)   2,509   (12,167)
Balance as of December 31, 2021   -   324,312,662  $ 1,488,188  $ (12,404)  $ 2,951  $ 1,478,735
Adjustments
Net effect to Share-based
compensation  (a)   -   -   47,577   -   -   47,577
Distributions to Non-Controlling
Interests  (b)   (1,675)   (1,675)
Net effect to Net Income (Loss)  (a) (b)   -   -   -   (42,831)   (42,831)
Total Adjustments   -   -   47,577   (42,831)   (1,675)   3,071
As Restated
Balance as of January 1, 2021   279,900,000   -  $ 137,914  $ 9,247  $ 6,237  $ 153,398
RTO-related issuances, net   -   -   652,217   -   -   652,217
Issuance of Pubco shares in
redemption of membership units   (279,900,000)   279,900,000   -   -   -   -
Reverse takeover (“RTO
Financing”), net   -   10,100,000   95,420   -   -   95,420
Distributions to minority holders   -   -   -   -   (1,675)   (1,675)
Purchase of Non-controlling interest   -   -   505   (6,975)   (5,795)   (12,265)
Share-based compensation   -   987,242   48,319   -   -   48,319
Issuance of shares in conjunction
with acquisitions   -   29,526,129   522,120   -   -   522,120
Warrants issued and exercised   -   3,510,000   75,100   -   -   75,100
Contingent consideration & other
adjustments to purchase accounting   -   289,291   4,170   -   -   4,170
Net Income (Loss)   -   -   -   (57,507)   2,509   (54,998)
Balance as of December 31, 2021 –
As Restated   -   324,312,662  $ 1,535,765  $ (55,235)  $ 1,276  $ 1,481,806

F-33

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
($ in Thousands except for per share amounts)

  December 31, 2021
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Loss attributable to Verano Holdings Corp. and Subsidiaries  $ (14,676)   (42,831)   (a) (b)  $ (57,507)
Net Income attributable to non-controlling interest   2,509   -   2,509
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   96,244   -   96,244
Non-cash interest expense   5,727   -   5,727
Non-cash interest income   (166)   -   (166)
Non-cash inventory step-up expense on acquisitions   80,988   -   -   80,988
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   1,085   -   -   1,085
Loss on disposition of VIE   -   -   -
Gain on previously held equity interest   -   -   -
Bad debt expense   1,701   -   1,701
Amortization of loan issuance costs – warrants   -   -   -
Amortization of debt issuance costs   2,566   -   2,566
Amortization of convertible debt discount   -   -   -
Write-off of note receivable   14   -   14
Loss on deconsolidation of subsidiary   -   -   -
Loss (income) from underlying investees   (3,006)   (1,537)   (b)   (4,544)
Contingent consideration compensation   4,170   -   4,170
Loss on share issuance   1,207   -   1,207
(Decrease) in fair value of contingent consideration   (13,676)   -   (13,676)
Stock based compensation   742   44,508   (a)   45,250
Derecognition of deferred rent   -   -   -

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (6,673)   -   (6,673)
Inventories   (59,506)   -   (59,506)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (6,252)   -   (6,252)
Deposits and other assets   8,553   -   8,553
Investment in associates   -   1,675   (b)   1,675
Accounts payable   9,920   -   9,920
Accrued liabilities   1,670   -   1,670
Change in Lease Liabilities   (7,743)   -   (7,743)
Income tax payable   108,790   662   (a)   109,452
Due to related parties, net   (45)   -   (45)
Deferred taxes   (32,009)   (801)   (a)   (32,810)
Deferred revenue   (937)   -   (937)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES   181,197   1,675   (a) (b)   182,872

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash paid in membership interest acquisition   -   -   -
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (141,265)   -   (141,265)
Proceeds from disposal of assets   1,894   -   1,894
Advances to related parties   108   -   108
Purchases of intangible assets   (8,374)   -   (8,374)
Purchase of NCI   (7,840)   -   (7,840)
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (309,815)   -   (309,815)
Payment of acquisition price payable   -   -   -
Cash paid in deconsolidation of subsidiary   -   -   -

[…]

the cannabis license acquired at a fair value of $21,470. The residual purchase price of $95 was recognized as goodwill. The Company also
recognized $6,548 to goodwill related to the deferred tax liability.

FGM Processing, LLC

In December 2020, a Company affiliate entered into a membership purchase agreement with a licensee in Maryland which would allow the
Company to process medical marijuana in Maryland. The Company analyzed the transactions and recorded the transaction as a business
combination. The total purchase price was $6,900, of which $1,050 was paid in December 2020. The Company recognized a license in the amount
of $6,640 and tools and equipment in the amount of $260, which are included in the intangible assets and property, plant and equipment,
respectively, on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. The acquisition was deemed a business combination, as the acquired set contained
inputs, outputs and a substantive process. The screen test was not deemed conclusive due to the subjectivity associated with level 3 inputs used in
the license valuation.

Supplemental pro forma financial information has not been presented as it was impracticable to do so for the 2020 business combinations due to
lack of complete and reliable financial statements.

The following table summarizes the accounting estimates of the acquisition that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2020:

  MME IL   Elevele   Other   Total

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 329  $ 1,035  $ -  $ 1,364
Inventory   553   431   -   984
Prepaid & other current assets   3   366   -   369
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,053   38   1,420   2,511
Right-of-use asset, net   -   44   -   44
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (941)   (1,109)   (350)   (2,400)
Deferred income tax   (5,767)   (6,548)   -   (12,315)
Lease liabilities   (123)   (68)   -   (191)
Investments in associates   -   -   (580)   (580)

Total identifiable net assets (liabilities)   (4,893)   (5,811)   490   (10,214)
Total Intangible assets   24,923   28,113   6,640   59,676

Net Assets  $ 20,030  $ 22,302  $ 7,130  $ 49,462

F-52

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
($ in Thousands except for per share amounts)

10. ACQUISITIONS (Continued)

(d) Asset Acquisitions

2021 Asset Acquisitions

NSE Holdings, LLC

On February 24, 2021, a subsidiary of the Company entered into an agreement pursuant to which it acquired all the equity interests of NSE
Holdings, LLC (“NSE”), which holds one dispensary permit in Pennsylvania that gives NSE the ability to open three dispensaries. The transaction
closed on March 9, 2021. The Company paid cash consideration of $7,350 upon closing and issued 666,587 Subordinate Voting Shares and 6,665

[…]

(d) The Company determined that it had information after March 31, 2022 but before the March 31, 2022 financials were publicly filed regarding the

CT Pharma and THC acquisition earnouts .The Company recognized a $4,760 reduction in the expected earnouts which was recorded in the first
quarter March 31, 2022 to reflect the subsequent information indicating a lower liability.

The restatements described above are reflected in the following notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

- Note 4 Inventories
- Note 7 Earnings Per Share
- Note 9 Transactions
- Note 11 Share Capital
- Note 12 Income Taxes
- Note 15 Segments
- Note 17 Consolidation
- Note 18 Fair Value Measurements

F-154

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

  March 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 139,637  $ -  $ 139,637
Accounts Receivable, net   17,676   -   17,676
Notes Receivable   -   -   -
Inventory   159,883   3,898(a)   163,781
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets   22,583   -   22,583

Total Current Assets   339,779   3,898(a)   343,677

Property, Plant and Equipment, net   479,747   -   479,747
Right Of Use Assets, net   66,522   -   66,522
Intangible Assets, net   1,368,358   -   1,368,358
Goodwill   375,725   -   375,725
Investment in Associates   7,396   -   7,396
Deposits and Other Assets   2,514   -   2,514

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 2,640,041  $ 3,898(a)  $ 2,643,939

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable  $ 61,050  $ -  $ 61,050
Accrued Liabilities   25,332   -   25,332
Income Tax Payable   203,939   (20,116)(b),(d)   183,823
Current Portion of Lease Liabilities   7,427   -   7,427
Current Portion of Notes Payable   10,386   -   10,386
Acquisition Consideration Payable   142,543   (4,760)(d)   137,783

Total Current Liabilities   450,677   (24,876)(b),(d)   425,801

Long-Term Liabilities:
Deferred Revenue   1,068   -   1,068
Notes Payable, net of Current Portion   373,858   -   373,858
Lease Liabilities, net of Current Portion   61,458   -   61,458
Deferred Income Taxes   256,312   2,659(b)   258,971

Total Long-Term Liabilities   692,696   2,659(b)   695,355

TOTAL LIABILITIES  $ 1,143,373  $ (22,217)(b),(d)  $ 1,121,156

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   1,496,668   26,115(a), (b),(d)   1,522,783
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY  $ 2,640,041  $ 3,898(a), (b)  $ 2,643,939

F-155

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

  March 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenues, net of discounts  $ 202,235  $ -  $ 202,235
Cost of Goods Sold, net   102,566   1,052(a)   103,618

Gross Profit   99,669   (1,052)(a)   98,617

Operating Expenses   79,988   9,572(a)   89,560

Income from Investments in Associates   367   1,638(b)   2,005

Income From Operations   20,048   (8,986)(a) (b)   11,062

Other Income (Expense):

Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment   (990)   -   (990)
Gain on Deconsolidation   9,558   -   9,558
Gain on Previously Held Equity Interest   17,275   (3,176)(b)   14,099
Other Income (Expense), net   (2,227)   4,761(d)   2,534
Interest Income (Expense), net   (10,672)   -   (10,672)

Total Other Income (Expense)   12,944   1,587(d) (b)   14,530

Net Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income Taxes
and Non-Controlling Interest   32,993   (7,401)(a), (d) (b)   25,592

Provision For Income Taxes   (42,833)   17,318(a), (b), (d)   (25,515)

Net Income (Loss) Before Non-Controlling Interest   (9,840)   9,917(a), (b), (d)   77

Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   291   -   291
Net Loss Attributable to Verano Holdings Corp.  $ (10,131)  $ 9,917(a), (b), (d)  $ (214)

Net Loss per share – basic   (0.03)   0.03(a), (b), (d)   (0.00)
Net Loss per share – diluted   (0.03)   0.03(a), (b), (d)   (0.00)

Basic – weighted average shares outstanding   326,285,814   -   326,285,814
Diluted – weighted average shares outstanding   326,285,814   -   326,285,814

F-156

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Adjustments   -   -   59,030   (32,914)   -   26,116
As Restated
Balance as of
January 1, 2022
– As Restated   -   324,312,662  $ 1,535,765  $ (55,235)  $ 1,276  $ 1,481,806
Share-based
compensation   -   771,337   11,742   -   -   11,742
Issuance of
shares in
conjunction with
acquisitions   -   1,403,067   13,220   -   -   13,220
Noncontrolling
interest
adjustment for
change in
ownership   -   -   -   -   (1,567)   (1,567)
Contingent
consideration &
other
adjustments to
purchase
accounting   -   1,381,332   17,505   -   -   17,505
Net Income
(Loss)   -   -   -   (214)   291   77
Balance as of   -   327,868,398  $ 1,578,233  $ (55,449)  $ -  $ 1,522,783

March 31, 2022
– As Restated

F-157

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

  March 31, 2022
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss attributable to Verano Holdings Corp.

 and Subsidiaries  $ (10,131)  $ 9,917(a), (b), (d)  $ (214)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   291   -   291
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   34,434   -   34,434
Non-cash interest expense   674   -   674
Non-cash interest income   -   -   -
Non-cash inventory step-up expense on acquisitions   4,612   -   4,612
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment   990   -   990
Gain on deconsolidation   (9,558)   -   (9,558)
Gain on Disposal of Investments in Associates   (17,275)   3,176(b)   (14,099)
Bad debt expense   -   -   -
Amortization of debt issuance costs   1,514   -   1,514
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   (66)   -   (66)
Write-off of note receivable   (3)   -   (3)
Loss (Income) from underlying investees   1,183   1,638(c)   (455)
Loss on share issuance   3,592   -   3,592
Increase (Decrease) in fair value of contingent
consideration   2,293   (4,760)(d)   (2,467)
Stock based compensation   289   10,623(a)   10,912

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   -
Accounts receivable   (269)   -   (269)
Inventories   (26,595)   -   (26,595)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,117   -   1,117
Deposits and other assets   695   -   695
Accounts payable   19,873   -   19,873
Accrued liabilities   (12,223)   -   (12,233)
Lease Liabilities   (2,955)   -   (2,955)
Income tax payable   48,773   (20,778)(b),(d)   27,995
Deferred taxes   (6,672)   3,460(b)   (3,212)
Deferred revenue   (116)   -   (116)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING
ACTIVITIES   34,457   -   34,457

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (48,300)   -   (48,300)
Proceeds from disposal of assets   1,818   -   1,818
Advances to related parties   -   -   -
Distributions to minority holders   -   -   -
Purchases of intangible assets   -   -   -
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired   (60,082)   -   (60,082)
Proceeds from sale deconsolidation and investment in
Associates   19,821   -   19,821
Purchase of interest in investment in associates   -   -   -

[…]

INFORMATION

Interest paid  $ 9,999  $ -  $ 9,999

NONCASH INVESTING AND FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Accrued capital expenditures  $ 541  $ -  $ 541

Consideration received in stock for the disposal of assets  $ 3,776  $ -  $ 3,776

Issuance of shares under business combinations  $ 27,135  $ -  $ 27,135

Acquisitions

Tangible and Intangible assets acquired, net of cash  $ 17,532  $ -  $ 17,532
Liabilities assumed   (3,981)   -   (3,981)
Acquisition consideration payable   38,936   -   38,936
Goodwill   7,595   -   7,595

  $ 60,082  $ -  $ 60,082

F-159

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

  March 31, 2021
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Revenues, net of discounts  $ 120,895  $ -  $ 120,895
Cost of Goods Sold, net   66,605   -   66,605

Gross Profit   54,290   -   54,290

Operating Expenses   36,973   5,692(a)   42,665

Income from Investments in Associates   803   -   803

Income From Operations   18,120   (5,692)(a)   12,428

Other Income (Expense):
Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment   -   -   -
Gain on Deconsolidation   -   -   -
Gain on Previously Held Equity Interest   -   -   -
Other Income (Expense), net   (867)   -   (867)
Interest Income (Expense), net   (1,767)   -   (1,767)

Total Other Income (Expense)   (2,634)   -   (2,634)

Net Income Before Provision for Income Taxes and
Non-Controlling Interest   15,486   (5,692)(a)   9,794

Provision For Income Taxes   (16,414)   -   (16,414)

Net Loss Before Non-Controlling Interest   (928)   (5,692)(a)   (6,620)

Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest   1,266   -   1,266
Net Loss Attributable to Verano Holdings Corp.  $ (2,194)  $ (5,692)(a)  $ (7,886)

Net Loss per share – basic   (0.02)   (0.01)(a)   (0.03)
Net Loss per share – diluted   (0.02)   (0.01)(a)   (0.03)

Basic – weighted average shares outstanding   140,952,177   89,629,989(a)   230,582,166
Diluted – weighted average shares outstanding   140,952,177   89,629,989(a)   230,582,166

F-160

VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.
Unaudited Interim Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
($ in Thousands per share amounts)

3. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

LLC
 Membership

Units
SVS Shares

 (as converted)
Share

 Capital

Accumulated
Earnings
(Deficit)

Non-
Controlling

Interest   Total
As Previously
Reported
Balance as of
January 1, 2021   279,900,00   -  $ 137,914  $ 9,247  $ 6,237  $ 153,398